# 504810435 03/08/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4857169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR. DONALD W. SMELLER	03/05/2018
MR. ROBERT L. ROBINSON	03/05/2018
MR. BRANDON P. OJEDA	03/05/2018
MS. LINDA M. VOLLER	03/05/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LANCER CORPORATION
Street Address:	6655 LANCER BLVD.
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78219

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15915450

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 210-415-4493

**Email:** makayiplaw@gmail.com **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTOPHER L. MAKAY

Address Line 1: 914 GENTILZ ST

Address Line 4: CASTROVILLE, TEXAS 78009-4060

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L-0171.64	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER L. MAKAY	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher L. Makay/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Assignment for L-0171.64#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment for L-0171.64#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment for L-0171.64#page3.tif

PATENT 504810435 REEL: 045144 FRAME: 0705

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Donald W. Smeller, Robert L. Robinson, Brandon P. Ojeda, and Linda M. Voller, citizens of the United States, residing at 8010 Chestnut Blue Drive, Converse, TX 78109, 143 Baythorne, Universal City, TX 78148, 3355 Tumblewood Trail, San Antonio, TX 78247, and 314 Twin Oak, Adkins, TX 78101, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR POST-MIX DRINK DISPENSING, for which we have executed a provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States, which was filed March 15, 2017, and assigned Provisional Application No. 62/471,615, for which we have executed a provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States, which was filed December 5, 2017, and assigned Provisional Application No. 62/594,935, and for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, LANCER CORPORATION, a Texas corporation, whose business address is 6655 Lancer Blvd. San Antonio, Texas 78219, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvement and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignors further assign to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of said patents, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand thisday
of <u>Narch</u> 2018.
MARY LEE PAREDES  Any Nobery 10 # 8380203  Expires June 29, 2020  Donald W. Smeller
STATE OF TEXAS \$ COUNTY OF BEXAR \$
On this day of
MARY LEE PAREDES My Nobely ID # 8380203 Expires June 29, 2020  My Commission Expires: 49/29/2020
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand thisday of, 2018.
Robert L. Robinson
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BEXAR §
On this day of
MARY LEE PAPEDES Notacy Public State of Texas Express Acres 29, 2020 My Commission Expires: 4/2/2020

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand thisday
of <u>March</u> 2018.
Brandon P. Ojeda
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BEXAR §
On this day of
1 A MARY LEE PAREDES 1 A MARY
Notary Public, State of Texas  My Commission Expires: 4/2020
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 5 day of
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BEXAR §
On this day of
MARY LEE PAREDES Notary Public, State of Texas Expires June 23, 2020 My Commission Expires:

3